## राष्ट्रीय होम्योपैथीआयोग

PERMISSION LETTER Phone: (Direct) 28525582 28520607 Email:marbh.nch@gmail.com nchindia21@gmail.com

## National Commission for Homoeopathy Email:marbh.nch@gmail.com

होम्योपैथीचिकित्साआकलनऔररेटिंगबोर्ड

Medical Assessment and Rating Board for Homoeopathy JawaharLal Nehru BhartiyaChikitsaAvum Homoeopathy AnusandhanBhavan No.61-65, Institutional Area, Opp. 'D' Block, Janakpuri, New Delhi-110 058

**F.No. 4-7/2021-22/NCH(MA&RB)(109-10)**//*3887*-To.

Date:12.11.2021

The Principal,

GyanJyot Education Trust B.G Garaiya Homoeopathy Medical College, At KalipatNr. Tramba, Bhavnagar Highway, Rajkot - 360020Gujarat

Sub: Permission toGyanJyot Education Trust B.G. Garaiya Homoeopathy Medical College, At Kalipat Nr. Tramba, Bhavnagar Highway, Rajkot – 360020, Gujaratfor 100 seats for the academic session 2021-22 – regarding

Ref: - Ministry of AYUSH letter No.14011/03/2021-EP(II)(Pt.) dated 26.03.2021. Central Council for Homoeopathy Letter no.15-8/2020 CCH (Part) (Visitationmatter)/743-744 dated 16.04.2021.

Sir,

SSION FOR

As Central Government by notification, constituted a Commission, to be known as the National Commission for Homoeopathy, to exercise the powers conferred upon, and to perform the functions assigned to it, under NCH Act 2020. As per section 59 (2) of NCH Act, 2020, following has been stated:

"Notwithstanding the repeal of the Homoeopathy Central Council Act 1973, the educational and medical standards, requirements and other provisions of the Homoeopathy Central Council Act, 1973 and the rules and regulations made thereunder shall continue to be in force and operate till new standards or requirements are specified under this Act or the rules and regulations made thereunder: Provided that anything done or any action taken as regards the educational and medical standards and requirements under the enactment under repeal and the rules and regulations made thereunder shall be deemed to have been done or taken under the corresponding provision of this Act and shall continue in force accordingly unless and until superseded by anything or by any action taken under this Act".

1. As per provision in the Act, Medical Assessment and Rating Board for Homoeopathy has been constituted with the mandate to grant permission to the existing and new medical institution of Homoeopathy. Accordingly, it is to inform you that all the relevant documents submitted by your college in Part-1 proforma were examined by the Medical Assessment and Rating Board.

2. On careful consideration of the report, the Medical Assessment and Rating Board has arrived at the following conclusion:-

That the applicant has set up a Homoeopathic Medical College with the component of staff, infrastructure, equipment and instruments and other facilities where as the College has to take certain time bound steps to implement Minimum Standard Requirements of the Homoeopathy College and attached Hospital as prescribed by the National Commission for Homoeopathy for conducting BHMS course in Homoeopathy. The deficienciesobserved are as follows:

## A. Teaching Faculty:

- i. Total eligible full time teachers available are 25 against the requirement of 28.
- ii. No Professor or Reader available in the Department of Community Medicine.
- iii. Total 11 Guest Faculty available against the requirement of 12.

- iv. Total 07 Part time teachers of Modern Medicine available against the requirement of 09.
- B. Miscellaneous: The College has not complied with EPF/ESI deductions.

3. As a part of assessment of the College, Hospital and its infrastructural & functional aspects, MARBH has conducted an online hearing on 18.10.2021 and shortfalls observed in the College has been discussed in detail. The College is directed to fulfill all deficiencies within a period of 30days from issue of this permission letter. Keeping in view of the undertaking provided by the College, and after considering the provisions of section 12C (1) of Homoeopathy Central Council Act, 1973 and HCC (MSR) Regulations, 2013, **ConditionalPermission of the Medical Assessment and Rating Board is issued to GyanJyot Education Trust B.G. Garaiya Homoeopathy Medical College, At Kalipat Nr. Tramba, Bhavnagar Highway, Rajkot - 360020, Gujarat for continuing admissions in I-BHMS course with 100 seats in undergraduate (BHMS) course for the academic session 2021-22.** 

4. All admissions in Under Graduate/Post graduate shall be through NEET only. It is further informed that, minimum 15% of seats of the permitted intake capacity of BHMS course shall be treated as All India quota. The counseling for seats under All India quota shall be conducted by respective counseling Authority of State / UT Government as designated by the Central Government and counseling for the remaining 85% seats or as the case may be, shall be conducted by the concerned counseling Authority of that State / UT. The permission of the college stands withdrawn if the college fails to comply with the aforesaid direction of the Central Government for All India quota or the student admitted thereunder.

5. The category wise list of selected candidates may be informed to the Medical Assessment and Rating Board for Homoeopathy after the process of admission is completed. Any admissions carried out other than NEET qualified students will not be approved by the Medical Assessment and Rating Board as per rules.

6. The college has to comply with the full requirements of Minimum Standard Requirement Regulations, 2013 for conducting the course. All deficiencies observed and mentioned above which affects the performance of the academic Institution, through which College fails to fulfill the statutory requirements, has to be rectified within 30 days time from issue of this permission letter. Compliance report shall be submitted by the college to Medical Assessment and Rating Board accordingly. Subsequently, the Board shall verify the compliance well in time and may conduct Online/Physical inspection for verification of compliance as per the HCC (MSR) Regulation, 2013 and will consider admissions for the academic year 2022-23.

Yours faithfully,

12/11/21

(Dr.K.R.Janardanan Nair) President, Medical Assessment and Rating Board, National Commission for Homoeopathy

## Copy to:-

- i. The Secretary, Ministry of AYUSH, Govt. of India, AYUSH BHAWAN, 'B' Block, GPO Complex, INA, New Delhi-110023.
- ii. Chairperson, National Commission for Homoeopathy, 61-65, Institutional Area, Opp. 'D' Block, Janakpuri, New Delhi-110 058.
- iii. Principal Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department, Government ofGujarat, 7th Floor, Block 7, Sardar Patel Bhavan, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar,Gujarat, Emailsechfwd@gujarat.gov.in
- iv. The Registrar, Saurashtra University, Rajkot, Gujarat, Email- registrar@sauuni.ac.in

12

(Dr.K.R.Janardanan Nair) President, Medical Assessment and Rating Board, National Commission for Homoeopathy